

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

AND

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD.**

ALLAN KANNER
ANNEMIEKE M. TENNIS
KANNER & WHITELEY, L.L.C.
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5777

MONICA RENEE PERALES
FASKEN LAND AND
MINERALS, LTD.
6101 Holiday Hill Road
Midland, TX 79707
(432) 687-1777

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
MATTHEW J. WILKINS
RYAN M. FOLIO
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

August 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
1. The Atomic Energy Act.....	2
2. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	10
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IS THE ONLY COURT OF APPEALS TO HAVE RULED ON THE COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY TO LICENSE PRIVATELY OWNED, AWAY-FROM-REACTOR STORAGE FACILITIES, AND IT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY	10
A. No Circuit Split Exists On The Commission Authority Issue	10
B. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....	13
1. The Atomic Energy Act provides no authority for the license	13
2. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act's explicit interim storage provisions for spent nuclear fuel provide no authority for the license	18

3. Petitioners’ contrary arguments are unpersuasive	19
II. THE HOBBS ACT ISSUE DOES NOT INDEPENDENTLY WARRANT REVIEW	22
A. Any Circuit Split Lacks Overarching Significance	23
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aiken Cnty., In re</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	32-33
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	20
<i>Arrow-Hart & Hegeman Elec. Co. v. FTC</i> , 291 U.S. 587 (1934)	20
<i>Baros v. Texas Mexican Ry. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Board of Governors v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	33
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	26
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11-12, 21
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 27-28
<i>Don’t Waste Michigan v. U.S. NRC</i> , 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023)	7-8, 30-31
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	32

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>General Elec. Co. (GE Morris Operation Spent Fuel Storage Facility), In re</i> , 15 N.R.C. 530, 1982 WL 43396 (Mar. 2, 1982).....	12
<i>Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Illinois v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3, 11-12, 17
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC, In re:</i>	
90 N.R.C. 31 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	6-7
90 N.R.C. 181 (Nov. 18, 2019).....	7
90 N.R.C. 358 (Dec. 13, 2019)	7
92 N.R.C. 491 (Dec. 17, 2020)	7
2021 WL 8087739 (N.R.C. Jan. 29, 2021).....	7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	33
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	15, 27
<i>Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....	23-24, 26
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. U.S. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023).....	8, 31-32
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)...	3, 16
<i>Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. U.S. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	30-31
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	2

<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C., In re</i> , 56 N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002)	3
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 759 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	21-22
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) ...	11-12, 21
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024).....	29, 32
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	17
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	24, 33
<i>Water Transp. Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	15-17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULA- TIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, cl. 8, § 3 (Commerce Clause)	12
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	2-3, 6, 8-14, 16-18, 20, 23, 27-28, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2013(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d)	2

42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2014(z)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2073	2
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(1)-(3)	13-14
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(1)-(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2093	2
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(1)-(3)	13-14
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(1)-(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2111	2
42 U.S.C. § 2111(a)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	6, 27
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	20
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8, 10, 22-23, 26-29, 31-33
28 U.S.C. § 2344	8, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2348	29
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	3-5, 9-11, 13, 17-20, 22, 33
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(7).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 10134(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 10134(d).....	4

42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1)..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(1).....4, 18, 21
 42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(2).....4, 18, 21
 42 U.S.C. § 10172 4
 42 U.S.C. § 10155(d)(6)(B)..... 4, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 10155(d)(6)(D) 5
 28 U.S.C. § 2112..... 8, 22, 26-27
 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(1) 26
 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5) 26
 10 C.F.R.:
 § 2.309(d)..... 6
 § 2.309(f) 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. 4927, 118th Cong. (2024)..... 5, 22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, *Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Fuel Spent Storage Installation*, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980)..... 17
 Notice, *Interim Storage Partners Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility*, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018) 6
 Railroad Comm’n of Texas, *Permian Basin*, <https://rrc.texas.gov/oil-and-gas/major-oil-and-gas-formations/permian-basin/> 16

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Permian Region: Drilling Productivity Report</i> (May 2024), https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/drilling/pdf/permian.pdf	16
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	31
Int'l Atomic Energy Agency, <i>Getting to the Core of the Nuclear Fuel Cycle</i> (Jan. 1, 2012), https://www.iaea.org/sites/default/files/18/10/nuclearfuelcycle.pdf	4
Michele Sampson, <i>Dry Cask Storage – The Basics</i> , U.S. NRC Blog (Mar. 12, 2015), https://public-blog.nrc-gateway.gov/2015/03/12/dry-cask-storage-the-basics/	15
Pet. for Review, <i>Texas v. NRC</i> , No. 21-60743, Dkt. 1 (5th Cir. Sept. 23, 2021).....	26
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , No. 22-1079 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2023).....	31
Waste Control Specialists, LLC, Consolidated Interim Spent Fuel Storage Facility License Application (Apr. 28, 2016), https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1613/ML16132A533.pdf	5
